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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
ROSS TOWNSHIP 

MEETING MINUTES 
SEPTEMBER 3, 2025 

 
The Ross Township Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) held its regular meeting on August 6, 2025, at 
the Ross Township Hall.  Chairperson DeKruyter called the meeting to order at 5:30 pm.   
 
Present:   Jim DeKruyter, Chairperson  

Frank Guarisco, ZBA Member 
Michael Bekes, ZBA Member 
Bonnie Sawusch, ZBA Member 
Cheryl Duffy-Geiger, ZBA Member 

Absent:  
Also present: Bert Gale - AGS – Township Zoning Administrator 
  Nick Keck - AGS  

Robert Thall - Township Attorney  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Duffy-Geiger moved to approve the agenda as presented and Sawusch supported.  The motion 
carried unanimously with a vote of 5-0.   
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Sawusch moved to approve the minutes of August 6, 2025, ZBA Meeting as written and Guarisco 
supported.  The motion carried unanimously with a vote of 5-0. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
The first item to come before the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) is a request by Tom Hemberger 
for a variance to Article 15 and Section 17.3 for a 31-foot setback for a raised concrete deck and 
a lot coverage of 44.5%.  The subject property is a non-conforming lot in the R-1 Low Density 
Residential Zoning District located at 168 East Gull Lake Drive, property parcel number 3904-20-
178-010.   
 
Gale stated the proposed application is asking for a water way setback of 31feet when the Zoning 
Ordinance (ZO) requirement is 50 feet and a lot coverage of 44.5% when the ZO requirement is 
32%.  The side yard setback request of 7 feet meets the ordinance restrictions.  Gale explained 
the attributes of 17.3.D as for purposes of this section, a patio or deck is not required to meet 
these setbacks if it meets ALL the following: 
 

1. Begins within two feet of the principle dwelling ingress/egress point and the 
application meets this requirement. 

2. Extends not more than 25% into the required setback.  The deck and stairs exceed 
25% into the required setback as the 19-foot setback variance request is greater 
than the 12.5 feet (25% of the 50 feet requirement) per ZO requirements.     
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3. No higher than thirty inches above existing natural grade.  The deck exceeds thirty 
inches above existing natural grade with measurements at 42 inches and 35 
inches above natural grade. 

4. Does not require a handrail.  The deck and stairs require a handrail. 
 
Gale stated a rail, and handrail will be installed because the height of the deck is greater than 30 
inches and the ZBA should only consider the deck request for a 31-foot setback and the lot 
coverage of 44.5% in the review. 
 
Brad Strand was present on behalf of the applicant and had no comment.   
 
With no further questions, Duffy-Geiger motioned to open public comment and Guarisco 
supported.  The motion passed unanimously with a 5-0 vote. 
 
DeKruyter opened Public Comment and noted that two written correspondences on the matter 
were received.  One by neighbor Kevin and Elisabeth Miller and another by neighbors Gary Harris 
and Leigh Blackport.  Both written correspondences were in favor of variance approval on the 
matter.   
 
With no further public comment offered Bekes motioned to close public comment and Guarisco 
supported.  The motion was carried unanimously with a 5-0 vote and the public comment period 
was closed.   
 
Section 23.8 – ‘Variance Standards and Conditions’ gives the Zoning Board of Appeals the 
authority to grant nonuse variances related to dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance 
or to any other nonuse-related standard in the Ordinance where there are practical difficulties in 
the way of carrying out the strict letter of the Ordinance so that the spirit of the Ordinance shall 
be observed, public health and safety secured and substantial justice done.   
 
In determining whether practical difficulties exist, the Zoning Board of Appeals considered the 
following factors.   
 
#1  That the variance will not permit the establishment within a zoning district of any use 

which is not allowed as a permitted or special land use within the district. 
 
 The ZBA found the deck is a permitted use within the district.   
  
#2 That compliance with the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance would unreasonably 

prevent the owner or occupant of the property from using the property for a permitted 
purpose or would render conformity with the Zoning Ordinance unnecessarily 
burdensome.  

 
The ZBA found the ZO would unreasonably prevent the owner of the property from using 
the property for the permitted purpose as the home itself had a lakeside setback of less 
than the 50-foot set back requirement.   

 
#3 That a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the applicant as 

well as to other property owners in the surrounding area or, in the alternative, that a 
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lesser relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief to the owner or 
occupant of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property 
owners.   

 
The ZBA found the granting of the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant 
as the home itself was within the ZO set back requirement, there are no viewshed issues 
with the structure, two neighbors supported the variance and consideration to the limited 
space available for the permitted use.   

 
#4 That the hardship asserted by the applicant by way of justification for a variance is due 

to unique circumstances of the property.   
 

The ZBA found there are no unique circumstances of the property.   
 

#5 That the hardship asserted by way of justification for the variance is not self-created. 
 
 The ZBA found the hardship asserted was self-created.  
 
#6  That, in granting a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals is ensuring that the spirit of 

the Zoning Ordinance is observed, public safety and health is secured, and substantial 
justice done.   

 
 The ZBA found that the spirit of the ZO is observed, public safety and health is secured 

and substantial justice done due to no neighbor viewshed issues, the rail and handrail 
construction will support safety and the two neighbors support of granting the variances.   

 
Bekes stated the above findings are based on the documentation presented by the applicant and 
the representations made at the meeting.  
 
Bekes moved to grant variance approval to the applicant for the 31-foot setback for a raised 
concrete deck and a lot coverage of 44.5% at 168 East Gull Lake Drive.  The approval is based upon 
the stated findings of the ZBA members on variance criteria of #’s 1, 2, 3, and 6 set forth in Section 
23.8 of the Zoning Ordinance with each considered equal weight, all material presented by the 
applicant and all representations made at the meeting.  The motion includes the requirement to 
install both the rail and handrail on the deck per the building code.   
 
Sawusch supported and the motion carried with a unanimous vote of 5-0.   

 
The next matter to come before the ZBA is the request by Tom Tarik Saad for a variance to Article 
15 and Sections 17.3 for a 10-foot setback for deck and stairs to the water on a waterfront lot on 
Sherman Lake.  The subject property is in the R-R Rural Residential Zoning District at address 6329 
N 39th Street, property parcel number 3904-29-412-080.    
 
Duffy-Geiger recused herself from the discussion to avoid a potential conflict of interest as she 
serves on a board with the applicant.    
 
Gale stated the lot coverage and side yard setbacks meet ordinance requirements for the project.  
The waterway setback proposed is 10 feet with the ZO requirement at 108 feet.  The ZO states 
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the larger of 50 feet or the average of the setbacks on the two nearest homes on each side as the 
lakeside setback requirement.  The two nearest homes due to the location and topography have 
setbacks of 67 feet and 150 feet, averaging 108 feet.  Gale explained the attributes of 17.3.D as 
for purposes of this section, a patio or deck is not required to meet these setbacks if it meets ALL 
the following: 
 

1. Begins within two feet of the principle dwelling ingress/egress point and the 
application does not meet this requirement. 

2. Extends not more than 25% into the required setback and the deck and stairs 
exceed the 25% into the required setback.     

3. No higher than thirty inches above existing natural grade and the deck exceeds 
thirty inches above the existing natural grade.  

4. Does not require a handrail and the deck and stairs require a rail/handrail. 
 
Tom and Omaya Saad were present on behalf of the application.  Mr. Saad stated he had no mal 
intent when he started the project without a building permit as he did not realize a permit was 
needed to replace the existing structure.  It is a difficult grade as the topography of the area is a 
drop of almost 50 feet from the elevation of natural grade at the house to the lake.   When he 
found out he needed a building permit through conversation with a neighbor, he came to the 
Township on his own in May to address the situation.  A storm caused them to miss the July 
meeting, and they are here today requesting a variance.  They had no place to sit by the lake, the 
old stairs were very steep and unsafe, they wanted to have what neighbors have and any 
excavation for that slope near the lakefront would be very burdensome.  He then stated he had 
both support and complements from neighbors for the project and they are asking for variance 
consideration so they can enjoy the lake in a safe manner.   
 
Questions by the ZBA members determined the current stair build is safer than what was there in 
the past as the prior set of stairs were very steep, dilapidated and unsafe.  Chairperson DeKruyter 
mentioned his walk down the current set of steps demonstrated to him the solidness of the new 
steps as there was no sway nor movement of the structure.   
 
Bekes motioned to open public comments and Guarisco supported.  The motion carried 
unanimously with a 4-0 vote.  
 
DeKruyter opened public comment and noted that two pieces of written correspondence had 
been received from neighbors at 6373 N 39th St. and 6307 N. 39th St, both stating support for 
variance approval for the applicant.   
 
No additional public comment was given and Bekes motioned to close public comment.  Sawusch 
supported, the motion was carried unanimously with a vote of 4-0 and the public comment period 
was closed.   
 
Section 23.8 – ‘Variance Standards and Conditions’ gives the Zoning Board of Appeals the 
authority to grant nonuse variances related to dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance 
or to any other nonuse-related standard in the Ordinance where there are practical difficulties in 
the way of carrying out the strict letter of the Ordinance so that the spirit of the Ordinance shall 
be observed, public health and safety secured and substantial justice done.   
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In determining whether practical difficulties exist, the Zoning Board of Appeals considered the 
following factors.   
 
#1  That the variance will not permit the establishment within a zoning district of any use 

which is not allowed as a permitted or special land use within the district. 
 
 The ZBA found the deck is a permitted use within the district.   
  
#2 That compliance with the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance would unreasonably 

prevent the owner or occupant of the property from using the property for a permitted 
purpose or would render conformity with the Zoning Ordinance unnecessarily 
burdensome.  

 
The ZBA found the ZO would unreasonably prevent the owner of the property from using 
the property for the permitted use due to the topography to the lake and an estimate the 
home itself was less than 108 feet to the lake.     

 
#3 That a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the applicant as 

well as to other property owners in the surrounding area or, in the alternative, that a 
lesser relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief to the owner or 
occupant of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property 
owners.   

 
The ZBA found the granting of the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant 
as the home itself was within the ZO set back requirement, there are no viewshed issues 
with the structure and the two neighbors written correspondence supporting the 
variance.   

 
#4 That the hardship asserted by the applicant by way of justification for a variance is due 

to unique circumstances of the property.   
 

With a vote of 3-1 (Bekes voting no), the ZBA found the hardship asserted by the applicant 
is unique as the topography creates close to a 50-foot drop to the lakefront. 
 

#5 That the hardship asserted by way of justification for the variance is not self-created. 
 

The ZBA found the hardship asserted was self-created. 
 
#6  That, in granting a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals is ensuring that the spirit of 

the Zoning Ordinance is observed, public safety and health is secured, and substantial 
justice done.   

 
 The ZBA found that the spirit of the ZO is observed, public safety is secured and substantial 

justice done as the safety to those utilizing the stairs is improved, there are zero viewshed 
issues resulting, and consideration to the two neighbors supporting variance approval.   

 
Bekes stated the above findings are based on the documentation presented by the applicant and 
the representations made at the meeting.   
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Bekes moved to grant variance approval to the applicant for a ten-foot setback from Sherman 
Lake for the deck and stairs project at 6329 N 39th Street.  The approval is based upon the stated 
findings of the ZBA members on variance criteria of #’s 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6, set forth in Section 23.8 
of the Zoning Ordinance with equal weight to each factor.  The motion comes with no restrictions.  
 
Guarisco supported and the motion was carried with a vote of 4-0.   
 
New Business 
 
Chairperson DeKruyter reported there was no new business. 
 
BOARD MEMBER TIME 
 
Chairperson DeKruyter inquired about progress regarding potential penalties for those who 

begin projects without the required building permit and the associated costs of halting work 

until a permit is obtained. Bekes noted that he had asked Supervisor Hutchings to include an 

agenda item at the September board meeting on September 16th to discuss the ZBA’s 

recommendation that parties responsible pay fees incurred to secure the necessary building 

permit. 

Thall clarified that a penalty amount should only approximate the actual costs incurred.  Bekes 

indicated he would email details regarding the relevant fees for various activities, as submitted 

by Keck, to all members for review, noting there was consensus that offenders should be 

responsible for the costs associated to obtain the needed building permit.  Keck will update the 

fees charged for various activities to include both the costs charged by AGS and the additional 

10% administrative charge typically applied by the Township for administration of said AGS 

activities. 

Bekes reported there was no August Planning Commission Meeting. 
 
Gale stated that there are currently no applications submitted for review for the October ZBA 

meeting. Unless an application is received within the next few days that can be expedited and 

properly noticed, the October ZBA meeting will be canceled. 

Thall provided an update on ongoing matters discussed in previous ZBA reviews. 

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business to come before the Board, Duffy-Geiger motioned to adjourn and 
Guarisco supported.  Passing unanimously with a vote of 5-0, the meeting adjourned at 7:01 PM. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Michael Bekes 
Acting Recording Secretary 


